

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

DIANNAH DINSMOOR,

Plaintiff/ Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX; DEER VALLEY
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 97;
LYNN MILLER and JANE DOE MILLER;
KIMBERLY HEINZ and JOHN DOE HEINZ;
KENNETH PALMER and JANE DOE
PALMER,

Defendants/ Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-20-0214-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0045

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2015-001448

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ARIZONA CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION,
ARIZONA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
AND ARIZONA SCHOOL RISK RETENTION TRUST
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

(Filed with consent of all parties)

Lynne C. Adams (011367)
Eric M. Fraser (027241)
Hayleigh S. Crawford (032326)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-640-9000
ladams@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com
hcrawford@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	6
REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW	6
I. Schools need this Court’s guidance regarding the scope of their negligence liability.	6
A. The issues in this case impact all K-12 schools statewide.	7
B. The court of appeals’ conflicting decisions create significant uncertainty for schools.	8
C. The opinion puts schools in a nearly impossible position.....	11
II. The opinion’s negligence framework radically departs from longstanding principles.....	12
A. The opinion fails to tailor a school’s duty of care to the contours of the relationship giving rise to it.	12
B. The opinion improperly abdicates the courts’ gatekeeping role in negligence cases.	16
C. If the opinion stands, it will dramatically increase the litigation burden on schools and courts.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Boisson v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 236 Ariz. 619 (App. 2015)	14
<i>Collette v. Tolleson Unified Sch. Dist. No. 214</i> , 203 Ariz. 359 (App. 2002)	13
<i>Gipson v. Kasey</i> , 214 Ariz. 141 (2007)	16
<i>Hill v. Safford Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 191 Ariz. 110 (App. 1997)	17, 18, 20
<i>J.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>Monroe v. BASIS Sch., Inc.</i> , 234 Ariz. 155 (App. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Thunder Pass, Inc.</i> , 214 Ariz. 435 (App. 2007)	19
<i>Quiroz v. ALCOA Inc.</i> , 243 Ariz. 560 (2018)	16, 17
<i>Rogers v. Retrum</i> , 170 Ariz. 399 (App. 1991)	16
<i>Sanchez v. City of Tucson</i> , 191 Ariz. 128 (1998)	18
Statutes	
A.R.S. § 15-341	13

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 31414

Restatement (Third) of Torts (Physical and Emotional Harm)
§ 40.....9, 13, 14

W. Prosser & W. Keeton, *The Law of Torts* (5th ed. 1984)19
